

REVIEWED

LEGAL COUNSEL

DESCHUTES COUNTY SERVICES CONTRACT CONTRACT NO. 2021-970

This Contract is made and entered into by and between Deschutes County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon, acting by and through the Deschutes County Health Services Department, Behavioral Health Division, hereinafter referred to as "County", and Iris Telehealth Medical Group, PA, hereinafter referred to as "Contractor", collectively referred to as "Party" or "Parties". The Parties agree as follows:

This Contract supersedes and replaces Deschutes County Health Services Contract No. 2021-314, effective date December 1, 2021, which shall terminate upon signature and execution of this Contract No. 2021-970.

Effective Date and Termination Date. The effective date of this Contract shall be retroactively effective December 1, 2021. Unless extended or terminated earlier in accordance with its terms, this Contract shall terminate when County accepts Contractor's completed performance or on June 30, 2022, whichever date occurs last. Contract termination shall not extinguish or prejudice County's right to enforce this Contract with respect to any default by Contractor that has not been cured. This Contract may be renewed or extended only upon written agreement of the Parties.

Contract Documents. This Contract includes Page 1-12 and Exhibits A-J.

CONTRACTOR DATA AND SIGNATURE

A Federal tax ID number or Social Security number is required to be provided by the Contractor and shall be used for the administration of state, federal and local tax laws. Payment information shall be reported to the Internal Revenue Service under the name and Federal tax ID number or, if none, the Social Security number provided above.

I have read this Contract including the attached Exhibits. I understand this Contract and agree to be bound by its terms. NOTE: Contractor shall also sign Exhibits D, E and G.

Signature:

Email:tom.milam@iristelehealth.comTitle:CMO & PresidentCompany:Iris Telehealth, Inc

DESCHUTES COUNTY SIGNATURE

Contracts with a maximum consideration of not greater than \$50,000 are not valid and not binding on the County until signed by the appropriate Deschutes County Department Head. Additionally, Contracts with a maximum consideration greater than \$50,000 but less than \$150,000 are not valid and not binding on the County until signed by the County Administrator.

DATED this _____ day of _____, 2022

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF DESCHUTES COUNTY, OREGON

PATTI ADAIR, Chair

ATTEST:

Recording Secretary

ANTHONY DeBONE, Vice Chair

PHIL CHANG, Commissioner